

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL-TO BE FILED UNDER SEAL
SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER**

**IN RE THALOMID AND REVLIMID
LITIGATION**

Civil No. 14-6997 (MCA) (MAH)

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION AND
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT5

 A. THE CLASS IS ASCERTAINABLE5

 1. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Method for Ascertaining Whether a Payment Was
 Made in a Damages Class State.....8

 B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT COMMON QUESTIONS
 PREDOMINATE IN SATISFACTION OF RULE 23(b)(3)9

 1. Celgene Has Failed to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Showing that Substantially All Class
 Members Were Injured10

 a. Plaintiffs Already Accounted for the Existence of Potential Brand Loyalists.....12

 b. Plaintiffs Accounted for Patients Who Received Co-Pay Assistance15

 c. The Existence of Plan Maximums Does Not Defeat Class Certification17

 d. The Other Unproven Hypotheticals Dr. Hughes Invented Do Not
 Defeat Class Certification.....18

 e. Stop-Loss Insurance and PBM Rebates Are Irrelevant Because
 Impact Occurs When Class Members Overpaid for Thalomid and Revlimid19

 2. The Proposed Damages Methodology Results in a Reliable Class-Wide
 Estimate.....20

 3. Common Proof of Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Predominates24

 a. There Are No Material Variations Among the Unjust Enrichment
 State Laws25

 b. There Are No Material Variations in the Consumer Protection State Laws28

 C. DAVID MITCHELL HAS STANDING TO BRING HIS CLAIMS30

 1. Mr. Mitchell Has Standing to Pursue Claims Under District of
 Columbia Law30

 2. Mr. Mitchell Has Standing to Seek an Injunction.....32

 D. THE PROPOSED INJUNCTION CLASS IS NOT SEEKING MONETARY
 RELIEF AND SHOULD BE CERTIFIED UNDER RULE 23(b)(2).....33

III. CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flomserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	5
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10
<i>Anastasia v. Barnes</i> , 127 Misc. 2d 971, 487 N.Y.S.2d 628 (1985).....	24
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Group, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977).....	14, 16, 22
<i>Bourgeois v. Live Nation Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 3d 423 (D. Md. 2014).....	32
<i>Bushong v. Park</i> , 837 A.2d 49 (D.C. App. 2003)	24
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5, 7, 8, 21
<i>Carrera v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 820 (D.N.J. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017).....	2, 5, 6, 15
<i>Coben v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 295 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	34

Colvin v. Goldenberg,
273 A.2d 663 (R.I. 1971)24

Cox v. Microsoft Corp.,
778 N.Y.S.2d 147 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....27

Easterling v. Connecticut Dep't of Correction,
278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011).....34

Fickle v. State,
274 Neb. 267, 759 N.W.2d 113 (2007)24

Fla. Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park,
887 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2004)26

Fye v. Kennedy,
991 S.W.2d 754 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1998).....24

George v. Nat'l Water Main Cleaning Co.,
286 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2012)30

Grandalski v. Quest Diagnostics,
767 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2014)22

Gutteridge v. J3 Energy Grp., Inc.,
No. 3397 EDA 2013, 2017 WL 2402832 (Pa. Super. Ct. May 17, 2017).....26

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)12

Harnish v. Widener University School of Law
833 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2016).....12

Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. J.R. Mktg., L.L.C.,
353 P.3d 319 (Cal. 2015)26

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972).....20

Hayes Sight & Sound, Inc. v. ONEOK, Inc.,
281 Kan. 1287, 136 P.3d 428 (2006)24

Hoitt v. Hall,
661 A.2d 669 (Me. 1995).....24

In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.,
154 F. Supp. 3d 918 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....31

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000)27

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation,
200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001)22

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices,
795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)7

In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
903 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....29

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d at 815 & n. 104, (5th Cir. 2014).....22

In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....31

In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.,
No. 07–0086, 2010 WL 2332081 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 2010)34

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 22, 35

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
692 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....9, 30

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004)27

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litigation,
No. 14-md-02521-WHO, 2017 WL 679367 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2017)*passim*

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)20

In re Magnesium Oxide Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-5943, 2011 WL 5008090 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011).....31

In re Modafinil Antitrust Litig.,
837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016), *as amended* (Sept. 29, 2016)21

In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,
No. 02-1830, 2011 WL 286118 (D.N.J. Jan. 25, 2011).....2, 10

In re New Jersey Title Ins. Litig.,
683 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 2012)33

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.,
777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015).....*passim*

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litigation,
297 F.R.D. 168 (D. Mass. 2013)*passim*

In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.,
42 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 9

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-826, 2007 WL 2253425 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007)..... 3

In re Pharmacy Benefit Managers Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06-1782, 2017 WL 275398 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2017) 22

In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig.,
321 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 33

In re Processed Egg Products Antitrust Litig.,
312 F.R.D. 171 (E.D. Pa. 2015)*passim*

In re Propranolol Antitrust Litig.,
249 F. Supp. 3d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 27

In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation,
221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004) 14, 33

In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.,
No. 14-md-02503, 2017 WL 4621777 (Oct. 16, 2017)*passim*

In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride & Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 29, 31

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
No. M 07-1827 SI, 2011 WL 4501223 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2011) 26, 27

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 34

J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
451 U.S. 557 (1981)..... 21

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
276 F.R.D. 167 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 34

Johnson v. MetLife Bank, N.A.,
883 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 30

Koben v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC,
 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Law v. Griffith,
 457 Mass. 349, 930 N.E.2d 126 (2010) 24

Lopes v. Commonwealth,
 811 N.E.2d. 501 (Mass. 2004) 26

Land v. San Joaquin Valley R.R.,
 31 Cal. 4th 1, 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 412, 71 P.3d 770 (2003) 24

Malin Int’l Ship Repair & Drydock, Inc. v. Oceanografia, S.A. de C.V.,
 817 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 32

Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC,
 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) 6

McNair v. Synapse Group Inc., 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012) 32

Melton v. Century Arms, Inc.,
 243 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (S.D. Fla. 2017)..... 27

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 11, 13

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Cotter,
 984 N.E.2d 835 (Mass. 2013) 26

Mid-West Paper Prod. Co. v. Cont’l Grp., Inc.,
 596 F.2d 573 (3d Cir. 1979) 33

Neale v. Volvo Cars,
 794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015) 1, 22, 29

Nepomuceno v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,
 Case No. 14-05719, 2016 WL 3392299 (D.N.J. June 13, 2016)..... 8

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) 12

Raffin v. Mediredit, Inc.,
 No. 15-4912, 2017 WL 131745 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2017) 34

Robert E. Owen & Assocs. v. Gyongyoski,
 433 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983), *petition for review denied* 444 So. 2d 417
 (Fla. 1984)..... 24

Seekamp v. It’s Huge, Inc.,
 No. 09-00018, 2012 WL 860364 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2012) 34

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC,
737 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....29

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC,
No. 04-5898, 2010 WL 3855552 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2010)13

Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health and Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline PLC,
263 F.R.D. 205 (E.D. Pa. 2009)27

Simler v. Conner,
372 U.S. 221 (1963).....29

Smilow v. S.W. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.,
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)14

Smith v. Chrysler Fin. Co.
No. 00-6003, 2004 WL 3201002, at *4 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2004).....32

Sperry v. Crompton Corp.,
863 N.E.2d 1012 (N.Y. 2007)27

State of Fla., Office of Atty. Gen., Dept. of Legal Affairs v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.,
420 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2005)25

State ex rel. Redden v. Disc. Fabrics, Inc.,
289 Or. 375 (1980).....29

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)10

Taghadoss v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
No. 17-1894, 2017 WL 6536581 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 21, 2017).....26

Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.,
546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008).....5

Tebo v. Havlik,
418 Mich. 350, 343 N.W.2d 181 (1984).....24

Titchnel v. United States,
681 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1982)24

United States v. Glaxo Grp. Ltd.,
410 U.S. 52 (1973).....34

Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.,
No. 2:06-CV-1833, 2015 WL 3623005 (E.D. Pa. June 10, 2015)6, 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....34

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)28

Weiss v. New York Hosp.,
745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....34

White v. Jubitz Corp.,
347 Or. 212, 219 P.3d 566 (2009).....24

White v. Lowery,
352 S.E.2d 866 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987).....24

Wilson v. County of Gloucester,
256 F.R.D. 479 (D.N.J. 2009).....34

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 10, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 33, 34, 35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) 25

Other Authorities

Daniel R. Karon, *Undoing The Otherwise Perfect Crime – Applying Unjust Enrichment to Consumer Price-Fixing Claims*, 108 W. Va. L. Rev. 395, 409 (Winter 2005).....25

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 920A(2).....24
